

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on January 29, 2018 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 73-2018

EXPRESSING DEEPEST SYMPATHIES AND SINCEREST CONDOLENCES TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE MRS. MARCIANA P. GONZALES, ASSISTANT SECRETARY TO THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government officials and employees of Pangasinan were saddened over the untimely demise of Mrs. Marciana P. Gonzales, Assistant Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, who met a vehicular accident last January 22, 2018;

WHEREAS, Mrs. Marciana P. Gonzales had first served the Province of Pangasinan as a Laborer (Casual) in the Office of the Provincial Governor in 1987 and then she rose from the ranks as Stenographer, Legislative Staff Officer IV, Board Secretary IV until she became the Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian in 1992 up to the time of her death;

WHEREAS, Mrs. Marciana P. Gonzales has ably served the Province of Pangasinan as Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian;

WHEREAS, Mrs. Marciana P. Gonzales, during her lifetime, has gained the respect and admiration not only of her colleagues in the Sanggunian but also of her fellow public servants in the provincial government because of her wit, innate talent and good relationship to each and everyone;

WHEREAS, Mrs. Marciana P. Gonzales, fondly known as "Sannie" to everyone is not only an embodiment of compassion and generosity but a mentor of guidance for the people around her and under her care;



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 73-2018 Page 2

WHEREAS, her untimely demise is not only a great loss to her family and friends but to the whole Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan and its people join hands in sending her off to eternity;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, deepest sympathies and sincerest condolences to the bereaved family of the late Mrs. Marciana P. Gonzales, Assistant Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan;

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the bereaved family of the late Mrs. Marciana P. Gonzales thru her loving husband, Mr. Genaro S. Gonzales, at their residence at 114 Dupax Road, Barangay Bonuan Gueset, Dagupan City, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

JOSE FERDINAND CALIMLIM, JR.

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)